

No. 14-5195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SCENIC AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
ANTHONY FOXX, Secretary of Transportation;
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION; and GREGORY G. NADEAU,
Acting Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration,

Defendants-Appellees,

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MARK R. FREEMAN
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
(202) 532-4453
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Prior Guidance on Changeable Message Signs	5
C. Digital Billboards and the 2007 Guidance.....	7
D. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GUIDANCE.....	20
A. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate A Cognizable Injury To Itself Or Its Members.....	20
B. Plaintiff's Alleged Injuries Were Not Caused By The Guidance.	25
C. Vacating The Guidance Would Not Redress Plaintiff's Alleged Injuries.....	28
II. THE GUIDANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL AGENCY ACTION.....	30
III. THE GUIDANCE IS NOT SUBJECT TO NOTICE-AND- COMMENT REQUIREMENTS.	36
A. The Guidance Constitutes An Interpretive Rule.....	36
1. The <i>American Mining Congress</i> Factors Confirm That The Guidance Is Interpretive.	38
2. Plaintiff's Other Arguments Are Meritless.	41
B. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Doctrine Is Inapplicable.....	47

C. Any Procedural Error Was Harmless.....49

IV. PLAINTIFF’S “CUSTOMARY USE” CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT.....51

A. Plaintiff’s Claim Rests On The Mistaken Premise That The Guidance
Is A Legislative Rule.....51

B. The Guidance Is Consistent With Both The Statute And The FSAs.54

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15, 47
<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	41
* <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43, 44
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18, 30, 31
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	39, 41
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	56

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	42, 43
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	41, 44
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32, 35, 36
* <i>Center for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	28, 29
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	46, 47
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kemptborne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. OPEC</i> , 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40, 42
<i>Gerlich v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	42, 43
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 25, 28, 29

<i>MetWest Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34, 47
* <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
* <i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19, 26, 29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34, 35
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	54
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Orengo Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena LP</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15, 47
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Sentara-Hampton Gen. Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	37

<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	44
<i>Sheppard v. Sullivan</i> , 906 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	21, 23
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2006)	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	56
<i>Transp. Workers Union v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Veitch v. England</i> , 471 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	46

Statutes:

Bonus Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-381, 72 Stat. 89 (1958)	3
5 U.S.C. § 553	2, 36, 50
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	37, 48
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2)	37, 48
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 14, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	49

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	40, 53
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	1
23 U.S.C. § 131.....	1, 2
23 U.S.C. § 131(a)	3
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).....	3, 5
23 U.S.C. § 131(c)(2)-(3).....	4
*23 U.S.C. § 131(d).....	4, 19, 51
23 U.S.C. § 131(j).....	3
23 U.S.C. § 131(k).....	25, 40
23 U.S.C. § 131(l).....	5, 28
23 U.S.C. § 315.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	1
49 U.S.C. § 104.....	3

Regulations:

23 C.F.R. §§ 750.101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
23 C.F.R. § 750.701	25, 40
23 C.F.R. §§ 750.701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(b)	4
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(h)-(i).....	4
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(j)	4

23 C.F.R. § 750.706(a).....	25, 40
49 C.F.R. § 1.85.....	3
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.154 (2006)	9

Legislative Materials:

111 Cong. Rec. 26,296 (Oct. 7, 1965)	55
124 Cong. Rec. 26,917 (Aug. 18, 1978).....	57
H.R. 11733 (1978)	57
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1084 (1965).....	55

Other Authorities:

72 Fed. Reg. 9592 (Mar. 2, 2007)	10, 51
N.Y. Dep't of Transp., Criteria for Regulating Off-Premises Commercial Message Signs (CEVMS) in New York State (Jan. 5, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/NYDOTcriteria	13
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2011)	44, 46
